balance sheet date, therefore Management had determined the fair value of the Public Warrants using a similar
binomial option pricing model with consistent assumptions as the Founder Warrants. The fair value of the Public
Warrants at 30 June 2022 / 31 December 2021 was estimated to be EUR 1.34 / EUR 1.26.

As the lowest level significant input in this valuation is unobservable (i.e. the volatility and success probability),
this is a Level 3 valuation. The sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the two unobservable inputs are:

ENERGY TRANSITION PARTNERS B.V.
(Amsterdam)

Page | 26

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2022

Input / 30 June 2022 Sensitivity Public Warrant value
Volatility estimate (40%) +/-10% +€0.24/-€0.33 +18%/-25%
Success probability (50%) +/-10% +€0.27/-€0.27 +20%/-20%

The same binomial option pricing model is used to determine the fair value of both, the Founder Warrants and the
Public Warrants, as at 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021 and the fair values are disclosed in the tables below:

30 June 2022 Number Initial value Fair value at
30/06/22

Total value as
per 30/06/22

  EUR EUR EUR
Founder Warrants 6,500,000 1.5 1.70 11,050,000

Sponsor 5,525,000
Cornerstone investors 975,000

Public Warrants 5,833,333 1.2 1.34 7,816,666

The following table presents the changes in Level 3 fair value items for the period ended 30 June 2022:

 Public
Warrants

Founder
Warrants

Total

 EUR EUR EUR
Opening balance as at 25 February 2021 - - -
-Issuance of instruments 7,000,000 9,750,000 16,750,000
-(Gains)/losses recognised in statement of profit or
loss

350,000 325,000 675,000

Closing balance as at 31 December 2021 7,350,000 10,075,000 17,425,000
-(Gains)/losses recognised in statement of profit or
loss

466,666 975,000 1,441,666

Closing balance as at 30 June 2022 7,816,666 11,050,000 18,866,666

All losses in the table above are unrealized and relate to the Market Warrants and Founder Warrants held at the
balance sheet date. Gain/losses are recorded in the line item “Fair value adjustment of warrants” in the statement
of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Prepaid expenses
Prepaid expenses relate to amounts paid in advance. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the
straight line method.

Trade and other receivables
Trade and other receivables relate to an amount due from tax authority for Value Added Tax. As collection is
expected in one year or less, they are classified as current assets.